CH \$90.00 62

ETAS ID: TM684614

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SUPPLEMENT TO NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST -

TRADEMARKS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Rent the Runway, Inc.		10/29/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Double Helix Pte Ltd
Street Address:	60B Orchard Road #06-18
Internal Address:	Tower 2 The Atrium Orchard
City:	Singapore
State/Country:	SINGAPORE
Postal Code:	238891
Entity Type:	PRIVATE LIMITED COMPANY: SINGAPORE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type Number		Word Mark	
Registration Number:	6247474	REVIVE BY RENT THE RUNWAY	
Registration Number:	6247475	REVIVE BY RENT THE RUNWAY	
Registration Number:	5892611	GREAT JONES	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2129692900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-969-3000

Email: ypan@proskauer.com

Correspondent Name: Emily C. Kimball
Address Line 1: Proskauer Rose LLP
Address Line 2: Eleven Times Square

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036-8299

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	85483-002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Emily C. Kimball
SIGNATURE:	/Emily C. Kimball/
DATE SIGNED:	10/29/2021

Total Attachments: 3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007477 FRAME: 0739

source=RTR - Trademark Supplement (7th Amend) (Executed)#page1.tif source=RTR - Trademark Supplement (7th Amend) (Executed)#page2.tif source=RTR - Trademark Supplement (7th Amend) (Executed)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007477 FRAME: 0740

SUPPLEMENT TO NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST - TRADEMARKS

This Supplement to Notice of Grant of Security Interest - Trademarks, dated as of October 29, 2021 (this "Trademark Supplement") is made by and between Rent the Runway, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") in favor of Double Helix Pte Ltd, as the Agent for itself and certain lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, the "Agent").

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into (a) that certain Security Agreement, dated as of July 23, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of the Agent and (b) that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest – Trademarks, dated as of May 7, 2019, in favor of the Agent (the "Trademark Grant"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Grant, the Grantor has executed and delivered this Trademark Supplement for the purpose of supplementing the security interest in trademarks granted to the Agent pursuant to the Trademark Grant.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Unless otherwise defined herein, any capitalized term used herein shall have the meaning given to it in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Grant, as applicable.
- 2. The Grantor does hereby grant, pledge, assign, transfer and convey unto the Agent for the benefit of the Agent and the Lenders a continuing security interest in the trademarks listed on the attached Schedule I, which trademarks are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the applications and registrations thereof, together with, among other things, the good-will of the business symbolized by such trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all rights to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof and all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (the "Trademark Collateral"), to secure to payment, performance and observance of the Secured Indebtedness.
- 3. The Grantor hereby further acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the Trademark Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement and the Trademark Grant, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007477 FRAME: 0741

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Trademark Supplement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of $\underline{\hspace{0.5cm}}$ October $\underline{\hspace{0.5cm}}$ 29, 2021.

RENT THE RUNWAY, INC., as Grantor

By:

ama. Scarlett O'Sullivan

Title: CFO

SCHEDULE I

Trademark Collateral

Country	Mark	File Date	Application No.	Registration Date	Registration No.	Status
United States	REVIVE BY RENT THE RUNWAY	4/16/2020	88874325	1/12/2021	6247474	Registered
United States	REVIVE BY RENT THE RUNWAY Logo	4/16/2020	88874328	1/12/2021	6247475	Registered
United States	GREAT JONES	8/7/2018	88068188	10/22/2019	5892611	Registered

2

RECORDED: 10/29/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007477 FRAME: 0743